of the case the judge has provided legal protection where: stating the 

defendant has defaulted to the plaintiff. Punish the defendant to pay 
the rent for the SPOB Pulomas 7 ship for 11 months starting from June 

11, 2019 to May 11, 2020, which is Rp. 450,000,000 x 11 months = Rp. 
4,950,000,000 (four billion nine hundred and fifty million rupiah). 

INTRODUCTION 
Water transportation in Indonesia is still one of 

the alternative choices in fulfilling economic and 
social activities. In general, water transport can be 

defined as the movement of people or goods using 
water vehicles.

[...]

January 20, 2017 Plaintiff and defendant signed an 
agreement on the sale and purchase of SPOB vessels 

6) agreement in accordance with Point 5 
above, Article 3 payment of points A and b approved 
payment in cash amounting to Rp. 4,000,000,000 

(four billion rupiah) remaining payment of Rp. 
18,000,000,000 (eighteen billion rupiah) will be 

disbursed or paid in installments for 8 months in the 
amount of Rp. 2,250,000,000 (two billion two 
hundred and fifty million rupiah) to be paid by using 

a check issued by PT.Bank Rakyat Indonesia Persero 
Tbk on behalf of PT. Lamurukung Jaya with the 
following details: 

a. First disbursement dated March 30, 2017 
with check number GFN 516451 

b. Second disbursement dated April 28, 2017

[...]

debt repayment financing PT. Petroleum Energi 

Indonesia address Jl. Hamlet No. 55 RT / RW/001 / 
008 ex. Lagoa Kec Koja, North Jakarta at Rp. 
10,500,000,000 (ten billion five hundred rupiah), 

interest costs for 3 months, and administrative costs 
of Rp. 2,500,000,000 (two billion five hundred million 
rupiah) funds received by the plaintiff only Rp. 

7,000,000,000 (seven billion rupiah), the funds were 
used by the plaintiff to pay for the Pulomas 7 SPOB 
ship of Rp. 4,000,000,000 (four billion rupiah) in the 

first phase and Rp.2,000,000,000 (two billion rupiah) 
the second phase and Rp. 1,000,000,000 (one billion 

rupiah) in the allocation to finance the ship facilities 
SPOB Pulomas 7. The amount of the plaintiff's debt 
deficiency of Rp. 16,000,000,000 (sixteen billion 

rupiah) to the defendant, is not enough to do the 
settlement as agreed between the plaintiff and the 
defendant. 

12) the lack and for repayment of the PT.PPA 
Finace again promises to provide additional capital 
for the repayment of the Pulomas 7 SPOB ship, but

[...]

of Muhammad Yusuf, president director of PT. 
Petroleum Energi Indonesia address Jl. Hamlet No.55 
RT / RW 001/008 ex. Lagoa District.Koja North 

Jakarta, which is known as the appreciative price of 
the land, according to PT.Bank Mandiri (Persero) Tbk, 
a sum of Rp. 22,000,000,000 (twenty-two billion 

rupiah). If the defendant does not agree then the 
defendant can mortgage the land for 10 working days 

15) in point 14 above on Day 12 the 
defendant submitted an application number 
085/TMS-MRK/VI/19 dated June 18, 2019 to PT.Bank 

Mandiri (Persero) Tbk regarding withdrawal of 
advance payment of Rp. 3,500,000,000 (three billion 
five hundred million rupiah) deposited by the 

defendant on the purchase of land owned by M Yusuf 
Wahid, the defendant considers the appreciative 
price of the land to be the object of collateral in Bank 

Mandiri is only Rp. 7,176,000,000 (seven billion one 
hundred and seventy-six million rupiah), unilateral 
interpretation of the defendant did not match the 

initial agreement 
16) the defendant verbally applied for a loan 

to use the SPOB Pulomas 7 ship to the plaintiff. That 

the plaintiff realizes that it has not been able to 
complete the payment according to the agreement,